

No. 18-1156

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MORGENTHAU VENTURE PARTNERS, L.L.C.,
and MORGENTHAU ACCELERATOR FUND, L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT A. KIMMEL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PETER W. HOMER

Counsel of record

CHRISTOPHER KING

HOMER BONNER JACOBS

1200 Four Seasons Tower

1441 Brickell Avenue

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 350-5100

pomer@homerbonner.com

cking@homerbonner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
 I. This case is procedurally indistinguishable
 from *Cocchi*. 2
 II. Kimmel’s response reinforces the urgent need
 for this Court’s review. 4
 III. Kimmel’s merits arguments highlight the
 hostility toward arbitration made possible by
 the no-prejudice waiver standard. 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Drug Co. v. R. Baylin Co.</i> , Civil Action 9383, 1989 WL 69394 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1989)	5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	6, 7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 7, 9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5, 6, 9
<i>Creative Sols. Group, Inc. v. Pentzer Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2001)	7, 10, 11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	2
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V</i> , 404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 10
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	2, 3, 4
<i>Morrell v. Wayne Frier Mfrd. Home Ctr.</i> , 834 So.2d 395 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 7
<i>Nat'l Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4

<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Ocean Bank</i> , 208 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Stankos v. Amateur Athletic Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 255 So. 3d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	1, 4, 8, 10
<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd. v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1985)	7, 10
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6
